SPECIAL TOWN BOARD MEETING NOVEMBER 15, 2021 4:30 P.M.

Present: Supervisor Gerald L. Deming, Council Members: Lynn Parnell and Norman Gates

Absent: Frank Rose Jr. and Amos Smith

Others: Kirk Richenberg

Supervisor Deming opened the Special Town Board Meeting at 4:32 p.m.

PURPOSE

Supervisor Deming stated that the purpose of said meeting is due to the fact that when the Board scheduled a Special Town Board Meeting for Friday, November 12th at 1:30 p.m., the Town's legal paper, The Livingston County News could not locate the faxed notification sent to them as is required by municipal law. Clerk Harris faxed such notice at 11:00 a.m. that Friday, but when notification was not confirmed, she contacted the paper directly to verify, which they could not locate in their office.

Supervisor Deming stated due to their error, we scheduled this Special meeting to follow through with town business, negating Friday, November 12th meeting. Supervisor Deming added that Clerk Harris confirmed with the paper that the email notification sent today was received.

CANCELLATION

RESOLUTION offered by Mrs. Parnell and seconded by Mr. Gates to cancel the November 16th Public Hearing and Special Town Board Meeting. Voted on and approved, Yes-3, No-0.

RE-SCHEDULE

RESOLUTION offered by Mrs. Parnell and seconded by Mr. Gates to re-schedule the Public Hearing for a Local Law to amend Article VI of the Zoning Ordinance to modify Section 607 c of such section concerning Drive-Thru facilities, for Tuesday, November 30, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. at the York Fire Hall, 2667 York Road West, York, NY. It is further authorized that the Town Board will accept written comments after such Hearing via email or by submittal to the town office until Monday, December 6, 2021 by 3:00 p.m. Voted on and approved, Yes-3, No-0.

** Emails may be submitted to: <u>vorksupr@yorkny.org</u>

ADJOURNMENT

RESOLUTION offered by Mr. Gates and seconded by Mrs. Parnell to adjourn the Special Town Board Meeting at 4:34 p.m. Voted on and approved, Yes-3, No-0.

Respectfully Submitted, Christine M. Harrís, Clerk